

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABEL REVILLA OCHOA,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE; LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, CORRECTIONAL
INSTITUTIONS DIVISION, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE;
MICHAEL BUTCHER, WARDEN,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jason D. Hawkins
Federal Public Defender
Jeremy Schepers (#304861)
Supervisor, Capital Habeas Unit
Counsel of Record
Jeremy_Schepers@fd.org
Derek VerHagen
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Texas
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202
214-767-2746

Paul Mansur
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 1300
Denver City, TX 79323
(806) 592-2797
Paul@PaulMansurLaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
LIST OF RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
INDEX TO APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Mr. Ochoa’s attempt to secure a filmed interview for purposes of clemency.....	2
B. District court proceedings.....	4
C. Circuit court proceedings.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. This Court should grant certiorari to address an important national question regarding the justiciability of constitutional violations perpetrated by prisons against death row inmates in their final months of life.	10
II. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the circuit split over whether a state actor’s interference in the clemency process violates due process.	13
A. As the Eighth Circuit has recognized, a state actor’s intentional interference with submitting evidence supporting clemency violates due process.....	14
B. The Eleventh and Fifth Circuits do not recognize interference in the clemency process as a due process violation.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

INDEX TO APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A Opinion affirming district court denial of stay of execution, *Ochoa v. Collier*, 20-70001, ___. F. App'x ___ (5th Cir. Feb. 4, 2020).
- APPENDIX B Order denying stay of execution, *Ochoa v. Collier, et al.*, 4:19-CV-04976 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2020) (Doc. 15).
- APPENDIX C Complaint pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983, *Ochoa v. Collier, et al.*, 4:19-CV-04976 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2019) (Doc. 1).

Each Appendix is cited below as “App.A,” “App.B,” and “App.C.”

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alberti v. Klevenhagen</i> , 790 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)	17
<i>Gissendaner v. Comm’r</i> , 794 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>M.D. v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	10
<i>Miliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	17
<i>Moor v. Cty. Of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9
<i>Noel v. Norris</i> , 336 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	13, 14
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	6, 7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	12
<i>Sepulvado v. La. Bd. of Pardons & Parole</i> , 114 F. App’x 620 (5th Cir. 2004)	8, 17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	7

Winfield v. Steele,
755 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2014) 15

Young v. Hayes,
218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000) 7, 14, 15, 16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3599..... 4, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

Other Authorities

3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1783)..... 10

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 4

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV..... 1, 4, 14, 16
